
tl
King County

1292 6
ATTACHMENT A

2009-106
Executed in 4 Counterparts
Counterpart No.

AMENDMENT NO.7 to CONTRACT NO. P43024P
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
BRIGHTW A TER PROJECT OVERSIGHT SERVICES

WHEREAS, King County ("County") has a contract with R.W. Beck, Inc., ("Consultant"),
numbered P43024P ("Agreement"), executed on March 10, 2005, to perform certain professional
services, including providing independent oversight and monitoring ofthe design, and at the
County's option, the constrction of the treatment plant, conveyance facilties and marine outfall
elements of the Brightwater Project; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2006, the parties executed Amendment No.1 to the Agreement;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2007, the paries executed Amendment No.2 to the Agreement;

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2008, the parties executed Amendment No.3 to the Agreement;

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2008, the parties executed Amendment No.4 to the Agreement;

WHEREAS, on July 1,2008, the parties executed Amendment No.5 to the Agreement;

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2008, the parties executed Amendment No.6 to the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, the paries wish to amend the Agreement for the purose of modifying the Period of
Performance, Scope of Work (Exhibit A), Cost Summar (Exhibit B), Key Personnel List
(Exhibit F), Compensation, and Fixed Professional Fee.

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 4 of the Agreement, the parties agree to the
following modifications contained in this Amendment No.7 (the "Amendment"):

1. Section I.A, Period of Performance, is hereby extended to the 31 5t day of December 2010
unless extended or terminated earlier by King County pursuant to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

2. Section 2.B.4.a.(2), Substitution of Personnel, delete Exhibit F, Key Personnel, and

replace with the attached Exhibit F.

P43024P Page i Amendment No. 7



3. The work and services for the Project to be performed by the Consultant pursuant to this
Amendment No.7 are set forth in the attached "Amendment No.7 Exhibit A Scope of
Work," which by this reference is incorporated herein. The Scope of Work detailed in this
Amendment No.7 was anticipated and included within the Request for Proposals for the
Brightwater Conveyance Final Design project and/or the contract between King County
and R.W. Beck.

4. Delete existing Section 8.A, Compensation, and replace with the following:

Subject to the provisions set fort in this Agreement, the County wil pay R.W. Beck on a
monthly basis for authorized and satisfactorily completed work and services rendered
under this Agreement. Progress payments shall be full compensation for work performed
and services rendered, for all supervision, labor, supplies, materials, equipment or use
thereof, taxes, and for all other necessar incidentals, but in no case shall the total
progress payment exceed the Total Price as defined herein. The amount to be paid to the
Consultant shall be computed as hereinafter set forth; provided, that such payment shall
not exceed a maximum amount of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED NINETEEN
THOUSAND SIXTY DOLLARS ($1,519,060.00) ("Total Price").

Within the Total Price, the amount to be paid to the Consultant for work under
Amendment No.7 shall be computed on a cost plus fixed fee basis as set fort in
"Amendment No.7 Exhibit B Cost Summary," which by this reference is incorporated
herein. Such payment shall not exceed a maximum amount of SIX HUNDRED
THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS
($632,771.00) (the "Amendment No.7 Total Price").

In the event the Consultant incurs costs in excess of the Total Price, or, for work
performed under Amendment No.7, the Amendment No.7 Total Price, the Consultant
shall pay such excess from its own funds and the County shall not be required to pay any
par of the such excess and the Consultant shall have no claim against the County on
account thereof.

5. Delete existing first sentence in Section 8.BA, and replace with the following:

Fixed Professional Fee (Profit). The County shall pay a Fixed Professional Fee, which

amount shall not exceed a maximum total sum of NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($95,440.00). Within that maximum total sum, the
County shall pay a Fixed Professional Fee for work performed under Amendment No.7,
which amount shall not exceed a maximum sum of FORTY-THREE THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED SIXTY -SEVEN DOLLARS ($43,167.00).

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.

P43024P Page 2 Amendment No. 7



In witness whereof, the paries hereto have accepted this Amendment No.7, which will become
effective upon execution by the County.

. By:

KING COUNTY

DATE:

Title:Yi U. -~Pr-Stll/l.-I

DATE: \ ~l C5

The Honorable Dow Constatine
Chair, Metropolita King County Council

P43024P Page 3 Amendment No. 7



Amendment No.7

Exhibit A

SCOPE OF WORK

Brightwater Project Oversight Services

(Contract No. P43024)

Consistent with its 2007 Priorities for People budget goals, the King County Council established
an independent capital project oversight function in the County Auditor's Office for the
Brightwater Project and three other large capital projects. Three primary objectives were

identified in the authorizing budget legislation to strengthen the Brightwater Project's

performance and accountability to provide:

. Independent, legislative oversight to control project overruns and unforeseen increases in
project scopes, schedules, or budgets.

. Regular reports to the County Council and public to ensure suffcient and timely information
is available on project performance and status.

· Assurance that the County Council is immediately notified of significant changes to the
project, or of any related emergent issues, that have the potential to impact the project
scope, schedule, or budget.

King County ("County") has a contract with R.W. Beck, Inc., ("Consultant"), numbered P43024P
("Agreement", executed on March 10, 2005, to perform certain professional services, including
providing independent oversight and monitoring of the design, and at the County's option, the
construction of the treatment plant, conveyance facilities and marine outfall elements of the
Brightwater Project. This Exhibit contains the Scope of Work for the contract as amended by
Amendment No.7, recognizing R. W. Beck's unique qualifications and experience to continue
serving as the oversight management consultant through December 31, 2010.

Task 100 Contract Administration and Management

During the construction phase through December 2010 (or longer if further amended), the
Consultant shall organize, manage and coordinate the services required to accomplish work
defined in this Scope of Work. Management activities shall include the following:

1. Preparation of monthly consultant activity reports; including descriptions of work
accomplished by consultant and subconsultants, work in progress, percent complete by
task, planned work, schedule updates on all active task items and funds expended to
date.

2. Project team management, coordination with other consultants and quality control of
subconsultant work.

P43024P Brightwater OMC
January 22, 2009

Page 1 of 5 Amendment 7, Exhibit A



3. Meet with the County's Project Representative or hold phone conferences on average
once per month, assuming 2 consultants for up to 2 hours per meeting for the duration of
the period of performance of this contract.

Deliverables

Monthly progress reports - 24

Task 200 BW Project Overview Report (POR)

This task has been completed and has been closed.

Task 300 Design Phase Submittal Status Review

This task has been completed and has been closed.

Task 400 Analysis and Studies

At the request of the Project Representative, the Consultant wil conduct additional work related
to construction project monitoring. The detailed scope and level of effort for the work shall be
estimated, agreed to, and authorized in advance by written notice to proceed from the project
representative. Such work may include preparation of special reports or detailed study to meet
the needs of the County, beyond what is contained in Tasks 600 and 700 on issues such as:

Advice on GC/CM and DB contracts;
Assessments of work-around strategies;
Preparation of unique cost or other project comparisons for forecasting purposes;
Preparation of independent analysis and assessment of the adequacy of the remaining
contingency, providing recommendations as appropriate; and
Additional presentations or meetings.
Evaluation of deviations from the planned project schedules and costs and County's
management response to such deviations with respect to:

Outstanding potential change orders, claims and disputes;
Potential risks to schedule and cost;
County's efforts to monitor and manage project accomplishment rate, program wide
"time to complete", and program wide "cost to complete".

Evaluation of various risks to project schedule, budget, quality, and scope during the
construction phase. This work could include the following:

Reviewing the County's risk assessments including any risk mitigation planning
conducted by the County; and
Reviewing the County's actual risk mitigation efforts in terms of process and
timeliness in the event that significant risk events occur.

This task also includes preparation of responses to address questions or additional issues
raised by the Government Accountabilty and Oversight Committee (GAOC), or Regional Water
Quality Committee (RWQC) regarding the quarterly reports or presentations that require in
excess of eight (8) hours of labor.

P43024P Brightwater OMC
January 22, 2009

Page 2 of 5 Amendment 7, Exhibit A



Deliverables

Written reports covering requested additional analyses, and presentation at meetings as
requested.

Task 500 Quarterly Design Status Reports and Presentations

This task has been completed and has been closed.

Task 600 Construction Phase Status Monitoring

1. The Consultant will prepare an agenda and a draft monthly report and lead a monthly
meeting with Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) staff, Cqunty Auditor staff, County
Offce of Management and Budget staff, and County Council staff. The purpose of this
meeting is to provide ongoing reporting of project status. The County Project

Representative will organize these meetings and arrange to have all appropriate staff
present.

The Consultant will also conduct periodic phone calls with the County Project

Representative as needed to provide the Project Representative with notice of emerging
issues or additional clarifying information necessary to prepare for the meetings.

2. The Consultant shall review the following project reports and documents:
Monthly Brightwater Program Report
Monthly CM Report for Conveyance
Monthly CM Report for Treatment Plant
Monthly Schedule Reports

3. The Consultant shall conduct a monthly conference call with WTD's Capital Projects
Managing Supervisor and key Treatment Plant and Conveyance Program staff.

4. The Consultant wil use its previously developed monthly report form to monitor issues

and status and to support the monthly meetings identified in itèm 1 above. This includes
a simplified, spreadsheet-based tracking tool for Consultant use in monitoring project
performance.

5. The Consultant shall monitor the status of project costs and project risk registers. This
monitoring wil specifically include:

Monitoring estimated vs. actual costs for specific construction contracts based on
contractor payment requests and change orders.
Monitoring non-construction costs.
Monitoring of WTD's testing and startup planning.

Consultant's ability to successfully conduct this task is dependent on timely reporting of
significant risk events to the Consultant by WTD. This scope of work anticipates that
WTD will continue to identify any significant risk (i.e. events potentially affecting public or
worker safety or major equipment problems) and notify the Consultant's Project Manager

P43024P Brightwater OMC
January 22, 2009

Page 3 of 5 Amendment 7, Exhibit A



in a timely manner and wil provide project risk register updates on a regular basis for
review by the Consultant.
In addition, the Consultant wil evaluate updated trend estimates of costs prepared by
the County annually to determine which cost elements have changed, the reasons for
the change, and the reasonableness of changes. The Consultant wil prepare its
analysis in a report including recommendations to improve the reliabilty and accuracy of
these estimates as well as recommendations to reduce or mitigate risk, contain costs, or
meet schedule.

6. The Consultant shall monitor the status of the project construction schedule for each
construction contract and monitor the schedule for the overall project. This monitoring
wil specifically include:

Quarterly detailed review of schedule updates for each active construction contract
for significant schedule changes (with justifications for changes.)
Monthly review of master overview schedule (high-level) with special attention to
critical integration points between the various construction contracts.
Conference calls between the Consultant or Subconsultant and appropriate WTD
staff, shall be conducted as necessary to clarify issues.

7. The Consultant will conduct site visits at approximately three-month intervals. Site visits
by the scheduling subconsultant will occur at approximately six-month intervals unless
mutually agreed by County and Consultant as unnecessary. As much as practical, these
site visits wil be timed to coincide with critical construction activities and other meetings
and briefings with County staff and CounciL. When scheduling a site visit, the Consultant
shall request, in advance, the Brightwater staff desired to meet with on site. The County
wil make reasonable efforts to accommodate the request or provide staff substitutions to
address the specific project information needed. The Consultant shall make site visit
arrangements directly with WTD and shall notify the County Project Representative if
Brightwater staff availability does not meet the Consultant's needs.

Deliverables
Monthly Draft Reports to Project Representative and WTD in advance of the meeting
identified in item 1 above - up to 24

Presentation of summary information from draft monthly report at the monthly
meeting identified in item 1 above - up to 24

Annual evaluation report of WTD cost trend updates -2

Task 700 Quarterly Construction Status Reports and Presentations

The Consultant shall prepare quarterly reports and presentations for submission to the GAOC
and the RWQC. Specific work under this task shall include:

1. The Consultant shall prepare a quarterly OMC Status Report Template which wil include
a summary of key project status indicators including but not limited to: schedule, budget,
contract status, outstanding issues, etc.

2. The Consultant shall prepare a draft, final draft, and final quarterly report focused on the
current status of the program, from the perspective of reliability of the information

P43024P Brightwater OMC
January 22, 2009

Page 4 of 5 Amendment 7, Exhibit A



presented and the confidence in the reporting of budget and schedule status. The draft
wil be provided to County Project Representative and WTD for review. The Consultant
wil attend one, 3-hour meeting per quarterly report with County staff as arranged by the
County Project Representative to review the report and receive comments. The
Consultant wil then prepare a final draft that will be delivered to GAOC and RWQC. The
Consultant shall present the final report to the GAOC and RWQC if requested. The
report wil focus on:

Overall budget summary
Overall budget and contingency exposures
Identification of any significant issues or performance exposures that have a
reasonable likelihood of impacting cost or schedule or staffng/management of the
Brightwater Project
Recommendations to County project management, as necessary to reduce or
mitigate risk, contain costs, or meet schedule.

3. Conduct up to eight (8) quarterly report presentations for Council for both the GAOC and
RWQC and respond to inquiries during the presentation.

4. Address questions or additional issues raised by the Council regarding the quarterly
report. Each follow-up action will be discussed with the County Project Representative
and a draft response prepared for review by the County Project Representative, WTD
and others, as directed. Final approval from the County Project Representative will be
obtained prior to transmittal to Council and shall be within one week, where possible.
Work required for follow-up that exceeds eight hours of Consultant effort will be scoped
and funded using Task 400.

Deliverables

Schedule for deliverables to be coordinated with actual committee schedules and requests for
reports:

Draft quarterly report - 8

Final draft quarterly report - 8

Final quarterly report - 8

Presentation for quarterly report - up to 8

Written response to questions/issues - as required

P43024P Brightwater OMC
January 22, 2009

Page 5 of 5 Amendment 7, Exhibit A



E
X

H
IB

IT
 B

 - L
evel of E

ffort (L
O

E
) D

etail IN
PU

T
 W

O
R

K
SH

E
E

T
 - no,,,om

m
.,,

Project T
itle: B

rightw
ater Project O

versight M
onitoring C

onsultant Services
C

ontract #: P43024P
A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
 
#
:
 
1

PH
A

SE
S I T

A
SK

S I SU
B

T
A

SK
S

I
 
,
¡
 
;
1

L
i

PH
A

SE
S I T

A
SK

S' SU
B

T
A

SK
S T

IT
L

E
S

1
 
P
R
O
J
E
C
T
 
M
A
N
G
E
M
E
N

E
=

E
~~f~~~~~::=

:c~~'~.:::~~__d.-
L
.
.
.
_
.
_
_
_
.
.
_
_
_
 
.
_
_
.
_
_
.

r~-~f"=
=

:E
~~~~~~~:~~~......'

L
.__.......___.._.____..

~--i--'
!-1-:~~

2._~.3C
O

3
 
f
-
O
O

-;'1

~~!J~~.~~~~T
g~~~,

~!~..~~~r.~~~.....___.. ,.. _.._ ___._._
R

o.w
R

~...___.__..._...._ø_._..__.,_...
eolreoC

\e&
U

lw
llhW

T
O

_.n
,.

$257:ia.S3
""

--
,.

$IS,811.3
..

-
,.

$15,811.3
"

".
$117.322.8

'"

-.
".

$&
8,1.9.91

..,

.'"~
,.

$20,997.:30
'"

....'"'.
"

S$6061,!o2
""

"',
,,%

$328,894.09
2,032

co anR
lskM

oK
on/l

Subt,

$21.85U
O

__..,___.._~_._.._r~~~o1ll¡
$106,121.35

I
 
T
O
T
A
L
I
 
1
0
0
"
.
1
 
$
5
4
,
1
8
5
.
6
1
1
 
3
.
4
8
~
i

R
lIncet tot.l llu~. O

Q
U

 not reriect the T
otal Price,

D
ire L

aborR
ale

av.r1elidR
aw

T
oli' R

.le Per H
our

T
oll' lA

bor C
o~

t
T

otal PlreetL
abor Cost

FeePllrcentage
O

lreciL
A

borE
Ic.Ii11cnR

ato
B

asls V
earfcr H

ourty L
abor R

ates
A

PC
R

lIC
lI$parhciirl

C
ost of FaeU

lts C
..pltal (C

FC
¡ (%

1

E
X

H
laiT

B
-L

O
E

D
eninp

C
olond celis lire 101 inpi 01 d.t.

W
hile ccllsC

;nlaL
Il 

fom
iul;is 

10 lol;ildala doniitcnlorda13 
Inlolhew

hito 
cells

O
nly entor ilitorm

ill1on relited tii U
ils R

FP, (;ontriet or am
endm

ent.

the firm
 is a (M

)inO
lily Susiness Ë

nter¡xise (W
)om

ens B
usiness E

nterprise (S)m
all E

conO
ically D

is3dv3ntagoo B
usiness E

nterprise or a (O
)isadvanlaged B

usiness E
nterprse

R
.W

.B
edfJll.

lî
!~

!i
!l~

H
elm

O
$ ii C

o. L
L

C
H

ilch M
ott M

.cD
on~ld

~ l
. i

0~~

.
i

H
l

il
~

P
ò
m
"
 
I
 
.
 
,
i

,
l

"",,,., I '""',"~d I, """
"",., I ,"",.",,~

 \, '"' ",
T

oW
 L

~r Pilm
i'$ O

i~d U
llr Prlm

l's
j

'01~
~

:;r LlboC
ost T

O
I3ILilbO

C
O

sl
~

'l;¡
.

T
oiil LO

bo. LilooC
oit T

01~
IL.ircoS

i

H
oW

! C
O

st T
llllibo'C

:O
S

~"O

7
2
1
 
5
1
5
.
6
4
3
.
2
0

SO
,O

O

$0.00
'"

""
S9.~47.~

$:¡6,1~6,~6
"

"
"

"'.00
~,O

D
,

"'00
"'''

"
S5.527,66

$1S.ill1.g~
..

..
"

SO
.O

O
so.O

O
"

~O
,O

o
so,oo

--
"

55.521.88
51b.811.~

..
..

"
SO

.O
O

$0.00
,

50.00
50,00

no
~M

63.u
59$.12266

'"
'"

'"
"

$000
"'.C

O
"

S21.600,00
521.600.00

"

'00
51t.1I8.06

$13.51"'.51
'"

"
'"

$54.&
30.40

$54.B
30.lQ

"
'"

"
SO

.O
O

SO
.oo

'"
S7.839.66

$21.1153.30
"

..
'"

$1.144,00
$7.14'.00

'"
"

$0.00
SO

.O
~

''"
512.60672

S3lO
S1.2

..
'"

"
SO

.C
O

SO
.C

O
,

$0.00
"'.00

1,640
$85,831.04

5245,519.09
,

'"
".

'"
'"

$61,774.~
561,174.4t

0
li,.

'"
"

$21,&
00.00

$21.00.00
"

"

."
$2Ø

.45Ø
.20

1&
.268.04

"
'"

'"
,

$0.00
SO

.C
O

,
SO

.O
O

..C
O

'"
$1.639.66

S21.bi,:i
00

..
"

SO
.O

O
50.00

"
SO

.O
O

SO
,O

~

"
SO

O
O

SO
.O

O
,

50.00
$0.00

,
SO

 00 
$000

'"
$37,098.88

$106,121.35
"

27
".

"
"

$0.00
$0.00

0
"

"
"

SO
.O

O
$0.00

,
0

1561 535,100.001 $35.101).00
5431,668.21

5iiS.O
O

~.~~535,100,00

5225.00 O
irrttL

abor 
llto Per H

our
50.00 w

erheadR
M

e
$22500 T

lililR
;ilo 
Pei H

our
$56.700.00 T

olalL
eboC

oS1
W

J,700.00 T
otalO

\I'c1 L
alior C

O
Sl

~~$0.00

186.05%

~$:15.100.00
~$150,906.56

E
SC

ti~O
n%

~A
i

'e-



E
X

H
IB

IT
 B

 . Invoiced O
ther D

irect C
osts (O

D
C

) D
etail IN

P
U

T
 W

O
R

K
S

H
E

E
T

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
r
l
t
l
e
:
 
B
r
l
g
h
t
w
a
t
e
r
 
P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
O
v
e
r
s
i
g
h
t
 
M
o
n
i
t
o
r
i
n
g
 
C
o
n
s
u
l
t
a
n
t
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

C
ontract #: P43024P

A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
 
#
:
 
7

I~oie: Invoiced O
D

e ar those costs for w
hich the C

onsultan1 w
ill have a receipt '(om

 an independent com
pany for goos or services. T

hese expenses are docum
ented w

ith
receipts for actal costs such as for large-scale printing jO

bs, city-!o-cly travel. laboratory lests, ,drilling, ele. E
ach specific type of cost should be item

ized on this sheet, w
ith an

estim
ated unit cost entered at the bottom

, and the num
ber of units for each taskfsubtask entered in the cells correspoding to the (sub)iask.

w
~

'"
o-

w
"

w
"

R
. W

. B
eck, Inc.

~
~~

H
elm

es &
 C

o. L
L

C
~

H
atch M

att M
acD

onald
~

g
~

g
~

~
~"

~
~
~
:
~
~
'
~
:
~
:
:
~
 
J
 
T
o
m
l
l
n
,
o
l
"
.
 
O
D
e
 
I

I
 
P
,
l
m
,
'
,

T
R

IPS
T

R
IPS

I
 
.
,
'
#
1
'
,

T
R

IPS
T

R
IPS

I
 
.
"
 
.
5
.
,

T
R

IPS
T

R
IPS

T
otal Invoiced O

D
C

T
otal Invoiced O

D
C

T
otallnvolced O

D
e

1
 
0
 
P
R
O
J
E
C
T
 
M
A
N
A
G
E
M
E
N
T

........,...~
.._..-.~

~
---_.......,-,..." ,-"'~

'--'-"
~

._1. 'l"'O
iocM

..",.m
'nt

t..::. _._.,..::~::__=
_. '0_......

~~".....,.,rn~_~..~.'~!.~N
.~~E

l_..,,_..~.-,-'....,
L

.1 . .. _1. __ ., lA
n.alr~!~.~~~_~~~_d.ies - O

n..~~I,1 B
.asl~

t
~
:
=
:
:
.
~
:
:
=
=
~
~
=
:
=
:
.
.
.
.
:
:
:
:
=
:
:
:
~
.
:
_
_
_
.
 
.
.
.
_
s
.
~
~
-
'
?
_
~
i

6
 
0
 
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
 
P
H
A
S
E
 
M
O
N
I
T
O
R
I
N
G

'~-""'.'1'''''-'''--''-'~-----~'~''
1
!
 
1
 
I
M
o
n
U
i
l
y
 
C
o
u
n
c
i
l
/
A
u
d
i
t
o
r
 
M
e
e
t
i
n
g
s

'.::FE
.~.:=

~'J:~;~~~~~;i---' .
4
;
 
4
 
I
C
o
s
t
 
a
n
d
 
R
I
s
k
 
M
o
n
i
t
o
r
I
n
g

....;~tL
I~~~~~i~~~~f~~:-..,:.".....

__$3,212_~
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

----_-.~
$12.024.00

--'.--1$0.00

",.,..._,_...._...,.~~;ota,
$15,236.00

Q
U
A
R
T
E
R
L
Y
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
A
N
D
 
P
R
E
S
E
N
T
A
T
I
O
N

1
 
r
:
.
~
.
-
-
r
o
r
a
f
t
,
.
,
R
~
~
~
~
~
i
Q
u
a
r
t
e
r
l
y
~
~
p
~
 
.

--~f=
:e~"".i"~~,=

-~~~=
_.~._~,~
~-~~~~~~

$O
.~

~'.~
$0.00

1
$6,424.00

I
 
T
O
T
A
L
 

I
 
1
2
8
,
8
6
6
.
0
0
1

1.-1 o! j

$3.212.00
4

4

-----~~~
_.----

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6.424.00
B

"
----

$0.00

$9,636.00
12

12

$0.00

$6,424.00
8

8

$0.00

$6,424.00
8

8

1
 
1
1
7
,
6
6
6
.
0
0
1
 
2
2
1
 
2
2
1

I
 
:
:
:
:
!
 
o
!
 
0
1

$0.00
-_..._------$0.00
---_.-.-

$0,00

.._-
$0.00

$0.00
.____~

__ __ ____..u

r
-
_
 
$
5
.
G
O
~
:
0
0

4
4

$0.00

$5,600.00
4

4

--
SO

.O
O

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
D

0

I
 
1
8
,
4
0
0
.
0
0
1
 
6
1
 
'
i

I
-
-
-
-
-
=
.
:
!
 
0
1
 
0
1

._-_._--
$0.00

$0.00

--_...
:SO

.O
O

---_.-
:SO

.O
O

~.----_.
- $0.00

-_._----
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
a

0

----
SO

.O
O

_._.__.$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
0

0

r
-
 
1
2
,
8
0
0
.
0
0
1
 
2
1
 
2
1

E
X

IB
IT

 B
 '11'le O

D
e Inpu

O
D

C
 E

stim
ated U

nit C
ost

$400.00

$8,800.00

$403.00 O
D

e E
stlm

ated U
nit C

ost

$8,866.00 T
otal O

D
e

T
otalO

D
C

$17.666.00

1011
1/14/09



C
ontract #:

A
m

endm
ent #:

P43024P
7

N
am

es of
C

O
N

SU
L

T
IN

G
 FIR

M
S

%
of

T
otal C

ost

R
.W

.B
eck,lnc.

80.3%

H
elm

eii &
 C

o. L
L

C
13.7%

H
atch M

att M
acD

onald
6.0%

SubT
otal

100.0%

L
um

p Sum
 O

D
e:

T
O

T
A

L

. I -IT
hltse cells are not to be used.

E
X

H
IB

IT
 B

 -C
ost Sum

m
ary by Firm

H
ours

T
otal H

ours

L
A

B
O

R
 E

X
PE

N
SE

S

T
otal D

irect &
 Indirect Labor C

osts F
E

E

T
otal D

irect L
abor i O

vem
ead

C
osts 'R

ate
T

O
lallndlrectL

abO
l

C
osts

D
irecl+

 Indirect
L

aborC
oslS

F"
Percen1age

E
SC

A
L

A
T

IO
N

Faeon
O

lrec\+
liidirecl

: D
irect +

 IndIrect +
 ,. E

scalation
F

ee 'R
ate

E
scalation
A

rneun!

-~.~~~.~!a~.___~i!Q
?~!'§._ __~3~.~6_8;2,!._ ___æ

,p~!.____. ___1~.~,166.82~__ S474.a3.?;~,_.--Q
!O

:.. _-l.1.943.q?
368.: $77,417.60; 0,00%

; SO
.O

O
, $77.417.6,0

~---,---~'---'-"---- ....__._-
1
5
6
 
;
 
$
3
5
,
1
0
0
.
0
0
'
 
0
.
0
0
%
 
S
O
.
O
O
 
$
3
5
,
1
0
0
.
0
0

3,~O
": "$~~~i~'~.~;;:~t:~~'r"'.:',-.'~:'. $280,761.65 $544,185,81

. . .
.' "": ',:'~

.~
~

~
'~

;~
~

~
~

~
U ......;,.i'..

~~~0,761.65
$544,185.81

.
0
c
9
.
~
~
l
~
.
_
_
_
.
 
.
n
.
.
_
,
-
l
,
_
~
~
~
,
:
~
¡
.
 
_
_
_
_
_
_
.
_
l
.
\
q

0.00%
 $o.ooi .~

~
~

~
!~

.~
~

'; 0.00%
 $0.00

'l~..,-_c"".
$11,943.07

$43,166,82:
S587t3~2.6.4~",..

S11,943.07

1ol1

L
A

B
O

R
SU

B
T

O
T

A
L

A
PC

A
ssociated P

roject C
osts

E
scalated

D
iret +

 Indirect
+

 F1l9=
T

O
T

A
L LA

B
O

R
C

O
ST

A
PC

 R
ate

A
PC

A
m

ount

.
~
7
7
B
.
l
0
¡
_
.
.
_
~
:
.
O
.
.
 
.
_
.
.
~
_
_
_
 
.
$
0
.
0
0
_

_
.
.
.
_
~
1
7
-
S
a
:
 
.
.
.
.
_
_
.
_
-
-
,
9
L
-
_
_
.
~
0
.
o
o
.

SO
.O

O

$0,00:

$599,295,70.

L
abor T

otal w
i

E
scalated

D
lract+

lndirect
+

 Fea +
 A

Pe

_
 
$
4
8
S
,
n
B
.
1
0

.--ll.,?Q
$35,100.00

!S9_~,295, 70

$0.00
$59.9,.295.70

IN
V

O
IC

E
D

O
D

C

lnvoica¡d

) O
ther D

irect C
osls

¡
.
 
.
 
!
E
,
~
6
.
~
:
~
9
i

L
 .._..__ S8.400:0:~
, .r'-'~::~::~~:~~~:~:';

,".__,._~._~,~~:~~6:~,~i

T
O

T
A

L
PR

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L LA
B

O
R

+
 O

D
e

'" T
O

T
A

L B
U

D
G

E
T

$504,¿44.10,

$85.817.G
O

~

. .$.37 ,90~.O
O

$628,161.70

$4,609.51

$632,111.21

1114/09



E
xhibit B

 - C
ost S

um
m

ary by T
ask

P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
T
i
t
e
:
 
B
r
i
g
h
t
w
a
t
e
r
 
P
r
o
j
e
c
t
 
O
v
e
r
s
i
g
h
t
 
M
o
n
i
t
o
r
i
n
g
 
C
o
n
s
u
l
t
a
n
t
 
S
e
r
v
i
c
e
s

C
ontract #: P43024P

A
m
e
n
d
m
e
n
t
 
#
:
 
7

L
A

B
O

R
 E

X
PE

N
SE

S

,
 
T
A
S
K
S
/
F
I
R
M
S
 
I

-_.__..._--_. ........._-----_.,-_...... ....,...... .

1
 
T
A
S
K
 
T
I
T
L
E
S
 
I

I
 
C
O
N
S
U
L
T
I
N
G
 
F
I
R
M
S

1
.
,
 
-
-
~
.
 
-
-
.
.
.
ö
-
;
;
Ö
J
-
i
;
;
~
;
;
;
;
;
;
;
;
¡
;
:
.
_
-
,
.
.

R
.W

.B
eck.lnc

, .._. ...__..._....
¡H

elm
e! &

 C
o. 
L

tC

L
_._....._".,t:~:::=

=
~:::.=

~:._,.,~~~~!"T
-'~k ..

H
ours

T
otal D

irect &
 Indirect Labor C

osts
FE

E
E

SC
A

L
A

T
IO

N
,
 
.
.
 
"
i
"

,
 
,

,
 
'

T
olal O

irll! L
abor i 0 rl d R

 T
otallnclirecl lobor I D

ll'ct +
 Indirect

C
o
s
t
s
 
i
 
V
I
I
 
a
s
 
a
l
e
 
C
o
s
t
s
 
!
 
U
i
b
o
r
 
C
o
s
t
s

.
 
,

T
otal

H
ours

D
irect +

 indirect +
 . E

scalation R
ata E

scalation A
m

unt'
F..

.
_
_
_
_
~
~
 
.
.
 
.
_
_
.
_
~
~
 
1
6
6
.
0
¿
~
~
:
r
 
$
1
;
:
7
5
7
.
;
;
"
!
 
.
 
S
2
7
,
3
Ö
;
.
.
5
~
.
:
_
~
.
~
-
~
~
.
O
O
%
L
 
S
2
,
7
3
O
.
1
5
;

_
_
~
_
_
~
.
 
o
.
.
.
.
-
.
o
~
¡
 
$
O
O
O
~
_
_
S
l
~
_
_
~
~

o
 
$
O
.
O
O
~
 
.
.
 
_
 
.
 
,
0
0
0
%
'
 
$
0
 
0
0
 
S
O
 
a
m
 
0
 
o
i
~
r
-
~

312~
 $9.~

_4~
.3Ú

'" ......, ¡ S
l?757':'1r ~

 $27~
01~

:i':' :~
::. _ i

3.00%
1 's7's5.i6:

-----------i
0.00%

1 $0,00;
0.00%

 $0.00.
.. "":~'!'''' $755~3.G

i

(-~-~-.-'-..Õ
.Ã

Ñ
A

L
ýŠIŠÃ

Ñ
D

S1U
Õ

--....'...- ,.. ,_..

lR
.W

.8ei;lnc.
!-....,.._...__....-.............._.,-_._..
,H

elm
es &

 C
o. L

L
C

...,,'------'--'.'----..'.'-
:H

atch M
oll M

acO
onalcl

_
.
_
~
.
_
_
.
L
_
.
,
.
~
.
,
_
_
~
~
.
~
~
 
.
.
.
.
"
"
_
_
.
~
~
~
.
.
:
~
~
~
ì
 
I
I

j~,2~~j-~~i¡ê,~~:~Jin
S1.456.7r"'

$0.00
_..'.._------_.

$O
.O

O
~

__._..~
~

~
 __._,_$16,432.32.:_.__..~

6,05%
;

$
1
5
,
6
4
3
2
0
:
 
O
.
~
~
j
.
_
.

$13.5~~~~ .". ..,...,_,~?R
~~

~~7A
1~.~? ' . /":' ' .

72
--~'-6õ.,

480'

le"''-ocÕ
Ñ

ëT
N

P
H

Ã
Š

éM
Õ

Ñ
T

õN
ã-"""'. 'f

I
 
I
~
~
~
~
£
:
c
m
.
_
.
.
 
.
.
.
.
.
 
.
 
.
 
i
 
1
.
:
 
_
.
_
-
;
;
.
~
;
:
;
t

L
___J:..~~.=

~d::~':---S~¡;t~§i. T
~~~Ö

; "---2"::;~;;.:;~i

A
PC

L
A

B
O

R
S!JßJQ

i:A
l-'

A
ssociated P

roject C
osts

L
iibor Total w

i
E

,calated
O

irect+
lndlrcct

+
Fce+

A
PC

$30.18704

$0.00,
$0.00

530.767.04

$0.00

S59,456.99

$15,&
43.20

$13.500.00'

"~~8~.~?0. i 9

E
scalated

O
irect+

lnC
iirect

+
Foc:i

T
O

T
A

L LA
B

O
R

C
O

ST

A
PC

R
ale

A
PC

A
m

ounl

~~1~- ~~~--':;;i;m
.,~~,-ir~i- _~~_:5~;.- - s:;::~~ ,~.~~jt%

=
.'~~:~~~~!~r~~_~=

-.~~~~-=
._:~,.: ..i:::;:

. / )¡~
J . !15.9!~

__~
!.32,8.!.9~

.2~
.fL~

ilill_ h .~
~

~
.~

~
~

~
9?J. $3534~

6 06~
 'A

~
 ,,_~

..~
...J _.._. !~

..:9~
2.~

:.~
 _ 5k3~

O
_~

~
:a .~

,~
 k' 1,' ,"~

o~
ooL 5360.236.91

.~
..-l~

!.~
2:5!~

,_. __~
_

~
¡
-
_
.
.
.
 
-
_
.
:
~
.
~

$
0
.
0
0
;
 
s
o
.
o
o
;

. ~ "~:.~~;?~7~Ó
~.C

::

$0.00

$000;
'--'$O

.oò¡
$O

.O
Ô

'¡

$1.456.77:

$59.456.99~

!!5.B
43.20:

$13,500.00~

:.T
~~~~~~~lC

~j

$
0
.
0
0
:
 
S
O
.
O
O

u_ --š-'~'Sõ
,

$
0
.
0
0
'
 
S
O
.
O
O

r
-
'
j
~
;
i
:
:
~
~
:
,
I
.
=
J
-
.
 
:
.
,
~
~
~
~
.
.
=
i
i
~
~
~
~
~
-
'
"
;
-
'
"
~
-
-
'
=
r
-
.

(
-
-
-
-
~
 
S
U
b
T
o
t
a
l
.
~
!
~
~
£
~
i

sO
,C

O
:,

$0.00'
$O

.O
O

!
. .~,'... .1
$O

',?oj

$1i9~~~i

:~::i
" ,~.~$X

l~,~~69.~~!

O
D

C

InvuiciidO
thiu

D
irl!ctC

U
$lS

;. --"~"~~.~~¡
ì
 
S
O
,
O
O
:

r...=
.:~~~~~j

--M
'''1

r-;::::::I
E

~=
!i;g¡~i¡

C
~'.~~~~~~~~l

i---~,.-~~
:
 
5
0
.
0
0
1

f=
-~$"7~9i

r
-
 
5
6
4
2
4
0
0
1

I
.
 
_
n
 
'
n
:
~

~-_..---~l
...~.._~..~~~~1;.~~1

T
O

T
A

L
PR

IC
E

i

~
~
~
~
 
1

+
 O

D
e ~

: ., T
O

T
A

L
 B

U
D

G
E

T
j

¡ .
: ~'-"-'.'Ï3Õ

:ro7d~1

:--"-...~j
L

..._..",_.._~~~.~!
i. .. ",.._~

.~
?:~

.~
:.~

~
j

r' - ._"~,~;"9.~~

$18.443.20:

"._,¥.!2~:.::~~~¡
... .,~

-~
~

,~
:,~

~
¡

i:'-"'~----
1
-
,
-
 
$
2
8
6
.
5
0
0
.
5
1

L
_
 
$
6
7
,
3
7
4
.
4
0
.

~__..~2l~,1
i~~
C

~:s~~~:~~~~l
j
 
$
U
,
o
o

¡
 
5
0
.
0
0

l-:~$1i6,093...

-:J

3,480 ,,~~;~:~~~~~~i;¡:J':. ~:~.;;':liJ~~:=
..~¥.~~.61.6Šr=

::~~:~~.:î~~~1fll:I(tT
IJ~~,~':'~~:~~~1~~~~~J..~ .'~.~.~i~i2~~r;;';,,'~?T

I'~t;JI~::.=
.~E

~.:~~~~!I::'.:~:~~g:2!~!Ë
E

II11,m
n;~r:',rd::.~!~~ '. . ..,~~!?~'~~~( . :~~'~~9.;.~~~~?:~.; (-. $28,666.~ r__.i~~12~~ij

~-:~"i-~~.',~:~~~l~,609.6~.i
IL

~P Sum
 O

D
e

r=
__~ T

O
!~ ~._ ~_ ~~~Ô

!.~:. :,:~~;l~~~C
: ~~~ _.~$2å~761.651 ~.~5411šS~"11It~_~r:~.=

~~~i~J~~. ,'~~l~~~~~~~û£Jt::~:.~1:..rt_.J11~;43il..-;9i~~~E
~r:.L

~,.. '.JJ~ ~ ...., ,,~:~!i~~~.'~~,i~~~iÚ
~

E
X

B
IT

B
--ttSibyT

IiS~
1011

L
_
 
$
6
3
2
,
I
!
:
.
2
~



Exhibit F

Key Personnel List

David J. Young. Reviewer/Presenter, Hatch Matt MacDonald

Margaret Fulenwider, Senior Associate, Helmes & Co.

Art Griffith, Senior Utility Analyst, R.W. Beck

Tom Jacobs, Senior Management Consultant, R.W. Beck

P43024P Key Personnel List
Exhibit F

Amendment No. 7


