Presentation to the Government Accountability and Oversight Committee

February 11, 2009

King County Auditor’s Office

Capital Projects Oversight Program Briefing on R.W. Beck 

Brightwater Project Oversight Services Contract Amendment #7
STAFF: Tina Rogers, Capital Projects Oversight Manager, King County Auditor’s Office
SUBJECT:
A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into Amendment No. 7 of the Agreement for Professional Services for Brightwater Project Oversight Services with R. W. Beck, Inc.
BACKGROUND:
· R.W. Beck, Inc. (Beck) was hired on March 10, 2005 as the county’s independent Oversight Monitoring Consultant for the Brightwater project in accordance with a proviso contained in the 2005 adopted budget.  The proviso required, in part, that the Oversight Monitoring Consultant make quarterly presentations on the status of the Brightwater project to the budget and fiscal management committee or the regional water quality committee. 

· Beck provided regular reports to the Budget Committee throughout 2005 and 2006.  
· During the 2007 budget process, the council created a Capital Projects Oversight (CPO) pilot program in the County Auditor’s Office to oversee large capital construction projects, with the mission of controlling cost overruns and unforeseen expansion of project scopes, schedules, and budgets.
· Four capital projects, including Brightwater, were selected for review in the pilot program.  The council provided direction to maintain the existing oversight mechanism for the Brightwater Project.  Council authorized funding for the Brightwater Project oversight by the auditor’s office by placing an expenditure restriction on the Wastewater Treatment Fund (Ordinance #16000, 12/17/07).   
· Amendment 5, in June 2008, transferred management responsibility of the existing agreement with Beck from the Department of Natural Resources and Parks, Wastewater Treatment Division, to the Metropolitan King County Council under the management of the County Auditor's Office.  Management of this agreement is conducted by the Capital Projects Oversight Manager.  
· The proposed Amendment #7 extends the agreement through December 31, 2010 to provide for ongoing oversight services through the next two years of the construction phase of Brightwater.  This amendment adds compensation of $632,771 bringing the total compensation to $1,519,060.  Included in this total amount is an additional fixed fee (profit) amount of $43,167 bringing the total maximum fee to $95,440.  
· This proposed amendment also includes a revised Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Exhibit B, Level of Effort, and Exhibit F, Key Personnel List.   

· The need for oversight services is anticipated to continue through the end of construction of the Brightwater project, currently forecast to be in May 2011.  At this time, it is difficult to estimate the ongoing level of effort that will be needed for oversight services from Beck as the project nears completion.  Another agreement extension with additional compensation will likely be needed for oversight services in 2011.
· Brightwater project staff from the Wastewater Treatment Division were given an opportunity to review and comment on this amendment.
ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND PAST AMENDMENTS:

· Original Agreement (March 2005) - Contract No. P43024P included compensation of $475,915, including a fixed fee of $29,131 for services through March 31, 2007.
· Amendment #1 (March 2006) revised the scope and added compensation of $337,636 including a fixed fee increase of $18,395 and extended the agreement through March 15, 2008.
· Amendment #2 (March 2007) revised the scope to address 2007 budget proviso scope.  Extended the agreement through March 30, 2008.
· Amendment #3 (March 2008) extended the agreement through December 31, 2008.
· Amendment #4 (May 2008) modified the scope and level of effort and added compensation of $72,737 including a fixed fee increase of $4,746.
· Amendment #5 (July 2008) transferred management of the agreement from the Department of Natural Resources and Parks to the council under the management of the county auditor’s office.
· Amendment #6 (December 2008) extended the agreement through February 15, 2009.  Amendment #6a is pending signature by the council chair to extend the agreement through March 16, 2009 to allow time for council action on the Amendment #7.
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Motion 2009-0106

INVITED:

· Bob Peterson, Senior Project Manager, Wastewater Treatment Division, DNRP












PAGE  
     2
2009-0106 SR Amendment to Brightwater Oversight Contract TR.doc

